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Applicant Request

1. Consideration of a special use permit for major grading in anticipation

of future development on the project site.

2. The applicant is also requesting to vary the standards of Development
Code 110.438.45(c) to allow finished grades to vary by more than ten
(10) feet from the natural slope.
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Project Location

U.P. Railroad
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Background

• In 2021, the Reno City Council voted in favor to remove the two subject parcels from the City of Reno 
Sphere of Influence

• Truckee Meadows Regional Plan, Table 3.3, Policy RC 2 – Spheres of Influence (SOI), provides translatable 
land uses between each jurisdiction. Although the previous City of Reno master plan designation of 
mixed employment (ME) has a translation of commercial (C) per Table 3.3, Washoe County is not 
obligated to adopt a commercial master plan land use.

• Under WCC 110.106.30, the regulatory zoning of the parcels reverts to their pre-1993 zoning of (ME) per 
the pre-1993 zoning maps. ME regulatory zone translates to the current Industrial (I) regulatory zone 
under WCC Table 110.106.30.1.
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Master Plan Amendment Status

• The property has an existing Washoe County regulatory zone of Industrial (I)

• A master plan amendment is in process to adopt a master plan land use on the property.

Staff will be recommending a master plan land use category of Industrial (I) consistent with

the existing Industrial (I) regulatory zone.

• The proposed master plan amendment (WMPA22-0001) is scheduled for the May 3, 2022

Planning Commission meeting and the TMRP conformance review will occur pending

approval from the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.

1.a. The actions granted by WSUP22-0006 shall not be in effect until and after the Master Plan Amendment

land use designation has been established with the adoption of WMPA22-0001 - SOI Rollback.

Recommended Revision: 1.a. The actions granted by WSUP22-0006 are for the associated grading only.

Future building permit issuance will be subject to the Master Plan Amendment land use designation

adoption for WMPA22-0001 - SOI Rollback.
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Existing and Surrounding Regulatory Zones
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Mass Grading Request and Site Plan
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Project Analysis

• Section 110.438.35 (a)(1) – Grading on slopes less than or flatter than 15%

o Area – (i)(C) – Grading of an area of more than four (4) acres on a parcel of any size.

o Volume – (ii)(A) - Excavation of five thousand (5,000) cubic yards or more whether the material is intended to be 

permanently located on the project site or temporarily stored on a site for relocation to another, final site.

• Section 110.438.35 (a)(2) – Grading on slopes of 15% or greater (steeper)

o Area – (i)(c) - Grading of more than two (2) acres on any size parcel.

o Volume – (ii)(A) - Excavation of one thousand (1,000) cubic yards or more whether the material is intended to be 

permanently located on the project site or temporarily stored on a site for relocation to another, final site.

• Section 110.438.35 (a)(3) - Any driveway or road that traverses any slope of thirty (30) percent or greater (steeper).

• Section 110.438.35 (a)(4) - Grading to construct a permanent earthen structure greater than four and one-half (4.5) 

feet in height within the required front yard setback, or greater than six (6) feet in height on the remainder of the 

property. The height of an earthen structure is measured from existing grade at the time of permit issuance.
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Continued

• The applicant states a large portion of the approximately 23,360 cubic yards of excess cut will consist of oversized rocks 
that will be processed and utilized on-site for dry stacked wall construction. 

• The remaining portion of excess cut is expected to include vegetation and unsuitable material that will need to be 
exported from the site. 

• The maximum height is 8’ for single wall designs and 6’ high with 6’ of bench width between walls for terraced wall 
designs. 

• The majority of the site has depth of cuts and fills that are approximately 6.1’ and 4.7’. Any finish grade varying from 
natural slope by any more than 10’ in elevation is required to meet the following requirements and is required as a 
proposed condition of approval: 

(i) The proposed cut and/or fill slopes include stepped-back structural containment (retaining walls) that form 
terraces, and;

(ii) The proposed terraces include landscaping, are a minimum of six (6) feet in width, and have a slope flatter than 
three horizontal to one vertical (3:1). 

(iii) Retaining walls used to create terraces are limited to a maximum vertical height of ten (10) feet, when located 
outside any required yard setback. 

(iv) Terrace widths shall be at least sixty (60) percent of the height of the higher of the two (2) adjacent retaining 
walls. 

(v) Bench widths shall be at least four (4) feet.







Variance 

Requested
Relevant Code

438.45(c) Finish grading shall not vary from the

natural slope by more than ten (10) feet

in elevation.
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Compliant Grading Standards
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Reviewing Agencies
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Neighborhood Meeting

• On September 14, 2021, S3 Development held a 
virtual neighborhood meeting regarding the 
proposed project. 

• The meeting lasted approximately two hours with 
forty-two (42) people in attendance

• Primary concerns included 18-wheel truck traffic, 
proximity and safety of the railroad, crime, lack of 
public transportation, light pollution and impacts to 
existing pedestrian uses.

• For a full summary of the neighborhood meeting, 
see Exhibit E. 
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Required Findings, Article 810 Special Use Permits

a) Consistency. That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards and

maps of the Master Plan and the Verdi Area Plan;

b) Improvements. That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage,

and other necessary facilities have been provided, the proposed improvements are properly related

to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate public facilities determination has been made in

accordance with Division Seven;

c) Site Suitability. That the site is physically suitable for a mix of industrial type uses, and for the

intensity of such a development;

d) Issuance Not Detrimental. That issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental to the

public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the property or improvements of adjacent properties; or

detrimental to the character of the surrounding area;

e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the

location, purpose or mission of the military installation
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Staff Recommendation

Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP22-0006 is being 
recommended for approval with conditions of approval as 

specified in Exhibit A to the staff report. 
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Possible Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the

staff report and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County

Board of Adjustment approve with conditions Special Use Permit Case Number

WSUP22-0006 for Riverview Estates Properties LLC, with the conditions included as

Exhibit A to this matter, having made all five findings in accordance with Washoe

County Code Section 110.810.30:

(a) Consistency. That the proposed use is consistent with the action programs, policies, standards and maps of the Master Plan and the Verdi Area

Plan;

(b) Improvements. That adequate utilities, roadway improvements, sanitation, water supply, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been

provided, the proposed improvements are properly related to existing and proposed roadways, and an adequate public facilities determination

has been made in accordance with Division Seven;

(c) Site Suitability. That the site is physically suitable for a mix of industrial type uses, and for the intensity of such a development;

(d) Issuance Not Detrimental. That issuance of the permit will not be significantly detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare; injurious to the

property or improvements of adjacent properties; or detrimental to the character of the surrounding area;

(e) Effect on a Military Installation. Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect on the location, purpose or mission of the military

installation.



Thank you
Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner

Washoe County CSD – Planning Division
cweiche@washoecounty.gov 

775-328-3608


